

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

ERIC ESSHAKI, as candidate for
United States Congress and in his
individual capacity,

Plaintiff,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, Governor
of Michigan, JOCELYN BENSON,
Secretary of State of Michigan, and
JONATHAN BRATER, Director of
the Michigan Bureau of Elections, in
their official capacities,

Defendants.

No. 2:20-cv-10831

Hon. Terrence G. Berg

Mag. Judge Elizabeth A. Stafford

Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)
Katie Chan*
Diane Kee*
Brian Remlinger*
Civil Rights Litigation Initiative
University of Michigan Law School
701 South State Street, Suite 2020
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 615-2407
mjsteinb@umich.edu

Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund
of Michigan
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6824
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

* Student attorneys practicing
pursuant to L.R. 83.21

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	4
LEGAL STANDARD	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE MOTION FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF BECAUSE STRICT ENFORCEMENT OF THE SIGNATURE REQUIREMENT FOR BALLOT ACCESS DURING THE COVID-19 EMERGENCY IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS PLAINTIFF.	5
A. Plaintiff Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits Because Strict Enforcement of the Signature Requirement Rules Burdens Fundamental Rights and There Are Other More Narrowly- Tailored Means to Satisfy State Interests.....	6
1. Enforcing the signature rules during the pandemic severely burdens constitutional rights.....	7
2. The state’s interests are legitimate, but not compelling, when viewed in the light of present circumstances.....	8
3. Strict adherence to the signature rules is not the least drastic means to advance state interests under present circumstances.	11
4. Even if strict adherence to the signature rules were not a severe burden on plaintiff’s rights, it would still not survive intermediate scrutiny.....	17

B.	Plaintiff and Others Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction.....	18
C.	The Public Interest Would Suffer If an Injunction Is Not Entered Because Voters Would be Deprived of Their First Amendment Rights, and the Health and Safety of the Public Could Be Needlessly Put at Risk.	19
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDED RELIEF	20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU Fund of Mich. v. Livingston Cty.</i> , 796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary Cty.</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	6, 8, 17
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	6, 7, 8
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	7, 9
<i>City of Dearborn v. Comcast of Mich.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 750 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	5
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 533 U.S. 181 (2008).....	8
<i>Faulkner for Virginia v. Va. Dep’t of Elections</i> , No. CL 20-1456 (Va. Cir. Ct. Mar. 25, 2020)	12, 13
<i>George v. Hargett</i> , 879 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Graveline v. Benson</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 18-12354, 2019 WL 7049801 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 22, 2019).....	8
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014)	7, 17
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	11
<i>In re DeLorean Motor Co.</i> , 755 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	9
<i>Libertarian Party of Ky. v. Grimes</i> , 835 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)	6, 19
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974)	17

Malam v. Adducci, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___,
 No. 20-10829, 2020 WL 1672662 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 6, 2020) 19

Mays v. LaRose, 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 8

Nader v. Blackwell, 545 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 6, 16, 18

Ohio Council 8 Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. & Mun. Emps. v. Husted,
 814 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2016) 6, 7

Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted, 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) 17

Tocco v. Tocco, 409 F. Supp. 2d 816 (E.D. Mich. 2005) 5

Washington v. Reno, 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994) 5

Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... 7

Statutes

13 U.S.C. § 221..... 16

M.C.L. § 168.163..... 4, 10

M.C.L. § 168.193..... 4, 10

M.C.L. § 168.254..... 4

M.C.L. § 168.303..... 4, 10

M.C.L. § 168.349..... 4

M.C.L. § 168.544c..... 14

H. 681, 2019-2020 Gen. Assemb., Adjourned Sess. (Vt. 2020)..... 3, 13

Other Authorities

*Amid COVID-19 Pandemic, Governor Cuomo Signs Executive Order
 Temporarily Modifying Election Procedures to Reduce Spread of
 Coronavirus* (Mar. 14, 2020)..... 2, 12

Corasaniti, Nick, & Stephanie Saul, *16 States Have Postponed Their Primaries Because of Coronavirus. Here’s A List.*, N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 13, 2020) 13

Gibbons, Lauren, *Without Deadline Extension, Coronavirus Could Keep Some Michigan Political Candidates Off the Ballot*, MLIVE (Mar. 27, 2020)..... 10

Gov. Herbert Suspends Sections of Utah Statute Regarding Signature Gathering (Mar. 26, 2020) 2, 12

Governor Murphy Announces Changes to Upcoming New Jersey Elections in Response to COVID-19 (Mar. 19, 2020) 2, 12

Governor Northam Announces Plans to Postpone Upcoming Virginia Elections in Response to COVID-19 (Apr. 8, 2020)..... 3, 13

Governor Whitmer Signs Executive Order Expanding Absentee Voting in May 5 Elections (Apr. 8, 2020) 14

Governor Whitmer Signs Executive Order Removing Barriers to Remote Transactions and Estate Planning (Apr. 8, 2020)..... 15

Lowenstein, Daniel Hays, & Robert M. Stern, *The First Amendment and Paid Initiative Petition Circulators: A Dissenting View and A Proposal*, 17 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 175, 206 (1989) 16

Secretary of State Laurel M. Lee Announces Business Annual Report Filing Deadline Extension and Changes to Candidate Petition and Qualifying Processes (Apr. 6, 2020) 2, 12

State Bar of Mich., *2020 SBM Election Information* (Mar. 30, 2020) 12

Va. Dep’t of Elections, *HOW TO RUN FOR UNITED STATES SENATE* (Apr. 2020) 12
